
SAVITAOILTECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 
CIN - 124100MH1961PLC012066 

66/67, Nariman Bhavan, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31% December, 2025 
Tin lakhs| 

Particulars Quarter Quarter Quarter | NineMonths | NineMonths [  Year 
ended ended ended ended ended ended 

31122025 | 3092025 | 31122024 | 31122025 | 31122024 | 3132025 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

1| Revenue from operations 
a) Gross Sales / Income from Operations 10631765 10672919 9391143 31127522 27874676 3,78,67547 
b) Other Operating Income 1,043.93 859.62 632.40 2,587.42 206650  2,697.17 
Total revenue from operations 107,36158 1,07,58881 9454383 31386264 28081326 38137264 

2| Other Income 222613 1,734.02 971.24 657317 478318 551367 

3| Total Income 1,09,587.71  1,09,32283 9551507 32043581 28559644 38688631 

4| Expenses 
a) Cost of materials consumed 9196016 8483818 7813439 26100466 23601058 3,1599136 
b) Purchases of stock-in- trade 314.50 907.45 103.17 1718.22 260.26 525.12 
©) Changes in inventories of finished goods, 

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (260506) 321664 1,957.71 (3976.58) (91101) 136239 
d) Employee benefits expense 2,903.71 263696 2,24536 8,236.70 715007 9,500.18 
€) Finance cost 49022 402.39 705.17 1,478.84 222217 2,78819 
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 632.07 614.99 597.13 1,849.30 174193 235815 
g) Other Expenses 1074028 1085185 9,914.02 3158894 2710517  37,798.12 
Total Expenses 10443588 10346846  93,65695  3,01900.08 27357917 3,7032351 

5| Profit from operations before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 515183 585437 185812 1853573 1201727  16562.80 

6| Exceptional Items - - - - 

7| Profit from ordinary activities before tax (5+6) 515183 585437 1,858.12 1853573 1201727  16,562.80 

8| Tax expense 
a) Current tax 888.02 125279 48083 3,513.60 266748 373821 
b) Deferred tax 176.12 23598 (842) 671.40 55293 574.83 
©) Provision for taxation no longer required - - (127.38) - (127.38)  (127.38) 

9| Net profit for the period after tax (7-8) 4,087.69 4365.60 1,513.09 14350.73 892424 1237714 

10| Other comprehensive income 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit / (loss) 7.87 (30.96) (23.14) (54.04) (6943) (15181 
b) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified (1.99) 7.80 583 13.60 17.48 3821 

to profit / (loss) 

11| Total Comprehensive income (9+10) 409357 434244 1,495.78 1431029 887229 1226354 

12| Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Z 2 each) 137121 137121 137121 1371.21 137121 137121 

13| Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 
balance sheet of previous accounting year 1,66,179.67 

14| Earning per share X (Basic and Diluted) 596 637 220 2093 12.96 17.99 
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SAVITAOILTECHNOLOGIESLIMITED 
CIN - L24100MH1961PLC012066 

66/67, Nariman Bhavan, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 

Unaudited Standalone Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities 

For the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31* December, 2025 
Rin lakhs 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Nine Months _ Nine Months Year 
ended ended ended ended ended ended 

31.12.2025 30.9.2025 31122024 31122025 31122024 313.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)  _(Unaudited)  _(Unaudited) ~__ (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Segment Revenues 

Petroleum Products 1,07,106.34 1,06,248.60 9449457 31162571 2,78799.08 37935568 
Wind Power 465.13 147279 28518 2,907.86 2,489.92 2,861.62 
Other Unallocated 2,016.24 1,601.44 73532 590224 430744 4,669.01 
Revenue / Income from Operati 1,09,587.71 1,09322.83 9551507 32043581 28559644 _3,8688631 

2 Segment Results 

Profit before taxation and 
Finance Costs for each segment 

Petroleum Products 4537.60 447529 3,598.57 15,028.62 11,250.27 17,180.44 
Wind Power 64.50 1,036.50 (127.36) 1,666.96 1,20892 1,208.67 
Total 4602.10 5511.79 347121 16,695.58 12459.19 18,389.11 

Less: i) Finance Costs 49022 40239 705.17 147884 222217 2,788.19 
i) Un-allocable expenditure 
net off un-allocable income (1,039.95) (744.97) 907.92 (3,318.99) (1,780.25) (961.88) 

(549.73) (342.58) 1,613.09 (1,840.15) 44192 182631 
Total Profit before tax 5,151.83 585437 1858.12 18,535.73 12,017.27 16,562.80 

3 Segment Assets 
Petroleum Products 1,94367.50 1,98,884.80 18398933 19436750 18398933 18690045 
Wind Power 4585.51 5333.00 5342.82 4,585.51 5342.82 528241 
Unallocated 5580281 55,224.89 49,125.20 55,802.81 49,125.20 4503103 
Total 2,54,755.82 259,442.69 23845735 _2,54,75582 23845735 _237,21389 

4 Segment Liabilities 
Petroleum Products 72,644.26 79,03045 7195102 72,644.26 71,951.02 67,567.29 
Wind Power 48051 49538 457.95 48051 457.95 105.01 
Unallocated 251229 4891.67 1,888.75 2,512.29 1,88875 1,690.68 
Total 75,637.06 84,417.50 74,297.72 75,637.06 7429772 69,663.01 

Notes 
1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (Ind AS), prescribed under Section) 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

2 The format for the above unaudited standalone quarterly results is in accordance with SEBI circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30™ November, 2015 read 

with circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5" July, 2016. 

3 The Statutory auditor of the company has carried out the limited review of standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31* December 
2025, pursuant to the requirement of regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 ( as amended from time to time). 

4 The above unaudited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit ctors atits meeting held on 
Friday,13" February, 2026. 

Committee and approved by the Board of D 

Effective November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes -the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code 
on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes' - 
consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Central Rules and FAQs on December 30, 2025, to facilitate 
the assessment of the financial impact arising from these regulatory changes. Under IND AS 19, changes to employee benefit plans arising from the New Labour 
Codes constitute plan amendments and they are required to be treated as past service costs and recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss. 
Accordingly, the New Labour Codes have resulted in an estimated increase in provision for employee benefits of Rs 2.80 Crores and the same has been 
recognised under the head 'Employee Benefit Expenses’in the Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Company 
continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide 
appropriate accounting treatment on the basis of such developments as needed. 

6 Savita Greentec Limited (SGL), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company is yet to commence its business operations. 

7 Previous quarter's / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to those of current quarter classification. 

Mumbai 
13" February, 2026 ‘efimr#ghfl/ i and Managing Director 

(DIN:00296615) 
Page Zord 



G D Apte & Co 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the 

Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To The Board of Directors of 

SAVITA OIL TECHNIOLOGIES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of SAVITA OIL 

TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (“the Company”) for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2025 (the 

“Statement”), being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 

Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as 

amended ('Listing Regulations’). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 

company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34), 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to 

issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 

misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 

applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit 

and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results, prepared in 

accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies, 

has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For G D Apte & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm registration number: 100515W 

Mayuresh V. Zele 

Partner 

Membership No: 150027 

UDIN  :26150027XKVWDX1901 

Date :February 13,2026 

Place :Mumbai 

e R R 
Mumbai: D-509, Neelkanth Business Park, Nathani Road, Vidyavihar West, Mumbai — 400 086. 

Phone: +91 22 3512 3184; Email: sapre.chetan@gdaca.com. 

Pune: GDA House, Plot No. 85, Bhusari Colony (Right), Paud Road, Pune — 411 038. 

Phone: +91 20 6680 7200; Email: audit@gdaca.com. Page 1 
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SAVITAOILTECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 
CIN - L24100MH1961PLC012066 

66/67, Nariman Bhavan, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31* December, 2025 
Zinlakhs 

Particulars Quarter Quarter Quarter | Nine Months | Nine Months Year 
ended ended ended ended ended ended 

31122025 | 3092025 | 31122024 | 31122025 | 31122024 | 313.2025 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Revenue from operations 
a) Gross Sales / Income from Operations 106317.65 10672919 9391143  3,11,27522 27874676 3,78,67547 
b) Other Operating Income 1,043.93 859.62 632.40 2,587.42 2,066.50 2,697.17 
Total revenue from operations 10736158 10758881 9454383 31386264 28081326 38137264 

Other Income 195363 144673 641.10 573383 415040 4,596.92 

Total Income 1,0931521 1,09,03554 9518493  319,59647  2,84,963.66 3,85969.56 

Expenses 
a) Cost of materials consumed 91960.16 8483818 7813439 26100466 23601058 31599136 
b) Purchases of stock-in- trade 314.50 907.45 10317 171822 260.26 525.12 
©) Changes in inventories of finished goods, 

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (260506) 321664  1,957.71 (3976.58) (91101) 136239 
d) Employee benefits expense 290371 263696 224542 8236.70 7150.56 950070 
¢) Finance cost 490.69 402.39 705.17 147931 2,22217 2,788.39 
) Depreciation and amortisation expense 647.79 630.69 613.17 1,896.27 1,790.51 2,420.76 
g) Other Expenses 1074482 1085402 991559 3160170 27,0963  37,80936 
‘Total Expenses 1,0445661 10348633  93,67462 30196028  273,63270 3,70,398.08 

Profit from operations before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 485860 554921 151031 1763619 1133096 1557148 

Exceptional Items - - - - - - 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax (5+6) 485860 554921 151031 1763619 1133096 1557148 

Tax expense 
a) Current tax 887.75  1,253.93 480.94 351527 272158 3,79697 
b) Deferred tax 17612 23598 (91.23) 67140 339.44 58239 
¢) Provision for taxation no longer required 001 - (127.38) 001 (127.38) (127.38) 

Net profit for the period after tax (7-8) 379472 405930 124798 1344951 839732 1131950 

Other comprehensive income 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit / (loss) 7.87 (30.96) (23.14) (54.04) (69.43) (151.81) 
b) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified (1.99) 7.80 583 13.60 1748 3821 

to profit / (loss) 

Total Comprehensive income (9+10) 380060 403614 123067  13409.07 834537 11,0590 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of % 2 each) 137121 137121 137121 137121 137121 137121 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per 
balance sheet of previous accounting year 1,64,769.81 

Earning per share X (Basic and Diluted) 553 592 182 1962 1219 16.45 
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SAVITAOILTECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 
CIN - L24100MH1961PLC012066 

66/67, Nariman Bhavan, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021 

Unaudited Consolidated Segmentwise Revenue, Results, Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities 
For the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31* December, 2025 

Rinlakhs 
Quarter Quarter, Quarter, Nine Months Nine Months Year 
ended ended ended ended ended ended 

31.12.2025 30.9.2025 31122024 31122025 31.12.2024 3132025 
(Unaudited)  _ (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Segment Revenues 

Petroleum Products 1,07,106.34 1,06,248.60 94,494.57 311,625.71 2,78,799.08 3,79,355.68 
Wind Power 46513 147279 28518 2,907.86 2,489.92 2,861.62 
Other Unallocated 174374 131415 405.18 5,062.90 3,674.66 3,752.26 
Revenue / Income from Operations 1,09.31521 1,09.03554 95,184.93 31959647 2,84963.66 385969.56 

2 Segment Results 

Profit before taxation and 
Finance Costs for each segment 

Petroleum Products 4537.60 447529 359857 15,028.62 1125027 17,180.44 
Wind Power 6450 1,036.50 (127.36) 1,666.96 120892 1,208.67 
Total 4,602.10 551179 347121 16,695.58 12459.19 18,389.11 

Less: i) Finance Costs 490.69 402.39 705.17 147931 222216 2,78839 
Un-allocable expenditure 
net off un-allocable income (747.19) (43981) 1,255.73 (2419.92) (1,093.94) 2924 

(256.50) (3742) 1,960.90 (940.61) 112823 281763 
Total Profit before tax 4,858.60 554921 151031 17,636.19 11,330.96 15,571.48 

3 Segment Assets 
Petroleum Products 1,94,367.50 1,98,884.80 1,83,989.33 1,94,367.50 1,83,989.33 18690045 
Wind Power 458551 5,333.00 5342.82 4,585.51 5342.82 528241 
Unallocated 53,497.08 53,236.98 48,389.33 53,497.08 4838933 4373184 
Total 2,52,450.09 25745478 2,37.721.48 2,52,450.09 23772148 2,35,914.70 

4 Segment Liabilities 
Petroleum Products 72,644.26 79,03045 71,951.02 72,644.26 71,951.02 6754782 
Wind Power 48051 495.38 457.95 480.51 457.95 405.04 
Unallocated 2,517.64 492187 2,032.04 2,517.64 2,032.04 1,82082 
Total 75,642.41 84,447.70 74441.01 75,642.41 74441.01 69,773.68 

Notes 
1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) (Ind AS), prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

2 The format for the above unaudited consolidated quarterly results is in accordance with SEBI circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30 November, 
2015 read with circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5° July, 2016. 

3 The Statutory auditor of the company has carried out the limited review of consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 
December 2025, pursuant to the requirement of regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 ( as amended from time to time), 

4 The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting 
held on Friday, 13" February, 2026, 

Effective November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes -the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, 
the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 collectively referred to as the 'New Labour 
Codes' - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Central Rules and FAQs on December 30, 
2025, to facilitate the assessment of the financial impact arising from these regulatory changes. Under IND AS 19, changes to employee benefit plans 
arising from the New Labour Codes constitute plan amendments and they are required to be treated as past service costs and recognised as an expense 
in the statement of profit and loss. Accordingly, the New Labour Codes have resulted in an estimated increase in provision for employee benefits of 
Rs 280 Crores and the same has been recognised under the head 'Employee Benefit Expenses’ in the Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other 
aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting treatment on the basis of such developments as needed. 

o
 Savita Greentec Limited (SGL), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company is yet to commence its business operations. 

N
 Previous quarter's / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to conform to those of current quarter / year classification. 

For Savita Oil Technologies Limited 

o 1 
* p— 

/&) 8 
— 

Mumbai Thee mmyw’/ 
" uAEcEs 13" February, 2026 ch and Managing Director 

(DIN:00296615) 
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G D Apte & Co 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the 

Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To The Board of Directors of 

SAVITA OIL TECHNIOLOGIES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of SAVITA 
OIL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (“the Parent”) and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together 

referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2025 (the “Statement”), 

being submitted by the parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange 

Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended ('Listing 

Regulations’). 

. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34), prescribed 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 

and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 

misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 

applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an 

audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

. The Statement includes the results of its wholly owned subsidiary company, namely Savita Greentec 

Limited, in so far as they relate to the consolidated results in the statement. 

. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraphs above nothing has 

come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of consolidated 

unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of 

the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

For G D Apte & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm registration number: 100515W 

Mayuresh V. Zele 

Partner 

Membership No: 150027 

772 = 

UDIN  :26150027ZIVIHM3485 

Date :February 13, 2026 

Place :Mumbai 

Mumbai: D-509, Neelkanth Business Park, Nathani Road, Vidyavihar West, Mumbai — 400 086. 

Phone: +91 22 3512 3184; Email: sapre.chetan@gdaca.com. 

Pune: GDA House, Plot No. 85, Bhusari Colony (Right), Paud Road, Pune — 411 038. 

Phone: +91 20 6680 7200; Email: audit@gdaca.com. Page 1


